manner as the salaries of other county officials of such county are paid, and his actual expenses when attending court at a place other than the county seat, to be paid upon presentation of the voucher of the reporter thereof, duly approved by the judge of such court.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1913.

CHAPTER 344-H. F. No. 1181.

An Act to repeal Chapter 313 of the General Laws of 1911, and relating to joint freight rates over two or more connecting lines of railway between points within this state and relating to the powers and duties of the railroad and warehouse commission and to enact substitutes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Regulation of transportation of freight over two or more connecting lines .- Every owner or consignor of freight to be transported by railway from any point within this state to any other point within this state shall have the right to require that the same shall be transported over two or more connecting lines of railway, to be transferred at the connecting point or points without change of car or cars if in carload lots, and with or without change of car or cars if in less than carload lots, whenever the distance from the place of shipment to destination. both being within this state, is less over two or more connecting lines of railway than it is over a single line of railway, or where the initial line does not reach the place of destination; and it shall be the duty, upon the request of any such owner or consignor of freight, made to the initial company, of such railway companies whose lines so connect, to transport the freight without change of car or cars if the shipment be in carload lot or lots, and with change of car or cars if it be in less than carload lots, from the place of shipment to destination, whenever the distance from the place of shipment to destination, both being within this state, is less than the distance over a single line, or when the initial line does not reach the point of destination. for a reasonable joint through rate. This section shall not apply to interurban railways operated by electricity, except as to freight or cars transported over two or more such interurban railways having similar equipment so as to make it physically. practicable to comply with the provisions of this section.

Sec. 2. Railroad commission to establish joint through rates.—The board of railroad and warehouse commission shall,

within ten days after this act takes effect, notify in writing every railway company owning or operating a railway within this state that it will, upon a day named in such notice, which day shall not be more than thirty days after giving said notice, take up for investigation the subject of establishing joint through rates, as herein provided, between the railway lines in this state. It shall also give a similar notice, directed "To whom it may concern," and so publish the same, that it will have general circulation throughout the state. All corporations, partnerships and persons interested in the subject may present themselves at the hearing and be heard, under such rules and regulations as the board may prescribe. At the end of the investigation, which shall be carried on with all due diligence, the said board of railroad and warehouse commission shall make and publish a schedule of joint through railway rates for such traffic and on such routes as in its judgment the fair and reasonable conduct of business requires shall be done by carriage over two or more lines of railway, and will promote the interests of the people of this state. In the making thereof, and in changing, revising or adding to the same, the board shall be governed as nearly as may be by the preceding sections of this chapter, and shall take into consideration, among other things, the rates established for shipments within this state for like distances over single lines, the rates charged by the railway companies operating such connecting lines for joint inter-state shipments, and the increased cost, if any, of a joint through shipment as compared with a shipment over a single line for like distances. In establishing such rates for shipments in less than carload lots, in cases where at the connecting point or points in the line of shipments the connecting railways have not and are not required to have a common station or stopping place for loading or unloading freight. the board shall make such lawful regulations as in its judgment will be fair and just respecting the transportation of such freight from the usual unloading place of one railway to the usual loading place of the other. The joint through rates thus established shall be promulgated by mailing a printed copy thereof to each railway company affected thereby and shall go into effect within ten days after they are so promulgated; and from and after that time an official printed schedule thereof shall be prima facie evidence, in all courts of this state, that the rates therein fixed are just and reasonable for the joint transportation of such freight between the points and over the lines described therein. The said board shall deliver a printed copy of said schedule to any person making application therefor. The share of any railway company of any joint through rate shall not be construed to fix the charge that it may make for transportation for a similar distance over any part of its line for any single rate

shipment or the share of any other joint rate. The board, upon such reasonable notice as it may prescribe, may, upon its own motion or upon the application of any person, firm or corpora. tion interested therein, revise, change or add to any joint through rates fixed or promulgated hereunder; and any such revised, changed or added joint rates shall have the same force and effect as the rate or rates originally established. board is empowered to authorize upon proper hearing, any railway company whose line connects the point of shipment with the point of destination but requires a longer haul than the joint haul over which a joint rate has been established, to charge the joint rate without affecting the charge upon any other part of its line, except that the charge for a like kind of property must not be greater for a shorter than for a longer distance over its railroad, all of the shorter haul being included within the This section shall apply to interurban railways and their connection with ordinary steam railways.

Sec. 3. Chap. 313, G. L. 1911, repealed.—Chapter 313 of the

General Laws of 1911 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1914.

Approved April 18, 1913.

CHAPTER 345-S. F. No. 73.

An Act to amend Chapter 185, General Laws of Minnesota 1911, entitled, "An Act relating to the acquisition of lands for streets, parks and parkways in cities of the first class and the improvement and government thereof and the improvement and government of existing streets and parkways."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appointment of and award by commissioners— Latter may adjourn from time to time and may employ assistance—Certain amount may be paid out of general fund.—That Section 2 of Chapter 185, General Laws 1911, is hereby amended so that it shall read as follows:

"Section 2. After the adoption of the resolution it shall be the duty of the city engineer to make and present to the council a plat and survey of such proposed improvement, showing the character, course and extent of the same and the property necessary to be taken or interfered with thereby, with the name of the owner of each parcel of such property so far as the engineer can readily ascertain the same, and such statement as may in the opinion of the engineer be proper to explain such plat and survey and the character and extent of the proposed improvement,